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HAWKINS WORLDWIDE DNA PROJECT
Remember to contact Hawkins Heritage cousin, Phil French, if you are interested in participating in
the Hawkins Worldwide DNA Project: phil_hawkins@sbcglobal.net

The Hawkins Worldwide DNA Project:
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/

The process is simple and not that expensive for what you may learn about a connecting Hawkins
line. You may learn even more of your ancestry, which is the point, right? Your long-searched-for
Hawkins ancestor can possibly be found via this project.

* k % % k

R;:member, if you have American Indian Ancestry, type in Devon Mihesuah. Aside from her many
published books, she is the editor of The American Indian Journal.

* ¥ %k k ¥

TIP: You probably already know this, but if you have a problem getting to an url, as in the one just
beneath the above Hawkins Worldwide DNA Project, copy it on an e-mail addressed to yourself.

When it arrives, just click on it.
'EEE

Another website is listed with Josh Delk as a contact, but his e-mail bounced. He lists a Hawkins
line going back to John Mothershead and Elizabeth Quisenberry, ca 1664.

http://we.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=AHN&db=:434953&id=16113

* %k %k %k k

Note: Some information in our issues has sometimes overlapped from one issue to the next, but
when it comes to lineage, more can be found on one submission than the other—maybe the clue or
person you’ve been looking for. That’s why I’ve requested subscribers to include siblings, when
known, of the main Hawkins they’re looking for. ~ OHA

* %k k k k

Olyve Hallmark Abbott, Newsletter Editor
3737 Summercrest Drive, Fort Worth, Texas 76109-3302
olyve@flash.net

Joan George, Membership Chairman and Secretary
15051 Humphrey Circle, Irvine, CA 92604
willgeo@worldnet.att.net




Wilbert Ashley Hawkins

The Trek to Georgia

Submitted by Bolyne Truax, 1103 West Waldo St., Independence, MO 64050

It seems that people moved a great deal in the early days of our country. Perhaps it was
to better their lot — perhaps it was to see “what was on the other side of the mountain.” Perhaps it
was to make that fortune that so many were searching for. At any rate, the Hawkins men moved
about as much as did their families. William Eaton was born in South Carolina in 1794 and died
in Missouri in 1851. Of his eleven sons, at least six moved from Greenville SC to Phelps County,
MO.

The third son of William Eaton was named Wilbert Ashley. He was a Baptist preacher
and a teacher or “professor.” He married Amanda Melvina Mayne. Her father ran a wagon and
buggy shop where you could “buy a new buggy or repair your old one.” He also made coffins,
the average price being about $5.00 for adult size down to small for $.75 for small lined. Wilbert
and Amanda had a daughter named Elizabeth Millicent, called “Lizzie,” and a son, Robert
Duncan. When Robert was four months old, his mother called for her children. She laid Robert
on her breast, gathered Lizzie in her arms, and told them goodbye—she died at the age of 20.
Wilbert Ashley left his children in the care of his parents-in-law (in Hall CO GA) and returned to
his father’s home in Missouri.

At the age of 33, Wilbert Ashley married Martha Ellen Hooker, whose family lived in the
vicinity of Phelps County, MO. They had 6 children—3 boys and 3 girls. Happiness was not
theirs to keep. Martha Ellen died on September 11, 1866. She is buried in the St. James
Cemetery, St. James, MO.

On Christmas Day, 1866, Wilbert Ashley married Martha’s widowed sister, Christina
Caroline Hardy. She brought to the family 2 children and combined with Wilbert Ashley’s, there
was a house full of children.

His health had never been good, and he decided to return to Georgia. All the children
except the eldest, Amanda Alice, agreed to go back with their father. Amanda was married, had a
little boy, and she wanted to stay in Missouri.

Some time during the years 1873 or 1874, the family made the move. Accompanying
Wilbert Ashley were his third wife, Christina Caroline, 5 children of Martha Ellen’s, 2 children
of Christina Caroline by her first husband, and 3 children of Wilbert Ashley and Christina
Caroline, ranging in age from 2 to 17 years. And Christina was very pregnant.

Wilbert Ashley died on July 15, 1874. One month to the day, August 15, 1874, Christina
gave birth to a little girl. She named her Wilbert Ellen.

THAT WAS THE TREK TO GEORGIA




Gravestone for Wilbert Ashley Hawkins

The Methodist Church stood at the corner of Broad Street and Bradford Street, just off
the square. Farmers came to Gainesville from all around the countryside to do their trading. The
headstones of the Methodist Church Cemetery made excellent hitching posts for the horses,
mules, and wagons while the farmers were taking care of their business. As time went by,
tombstones were knocked down, broken, and misplaced, or put at the wrong gravesites.

A bad situation became worse, and it was decided to move the cemetery. Families were
notified. Citizens made arrangements to transfer the graves to the Alta Vista Cemetery on the
south side of Gainesville. As the deadline approached, a sense of panic set in. Not everyone had
been able to identify the site of all the graves. Confusion ruled the day, and the project of moving
the graves came to a halt. Construction began on the new City Hall, and a wonderful building
was completed, along with the adjacent Federal Building.

John Wilbert Hawkins, the next to eldest son of Wilbert Ashley, was especially distraught
over the mix-up. As head of the family, he felt that he had not done a satisfactory job. But he did
all he could do.

The tornado of 1936 destroyed the church, City Hall, and Federal Building, as well as
most of the records housed therein. President Franklin Roosevelt came by train to speak to the
citizens of Gainesville, encouraging them to continue to rebuild their city. As a consequence, the
business area of Gainesville is lovely today, and the complex of the City Hall and the Federal
Building and grounds are beautiful. Wilbert Ashley Hawkins can rest assured that he has the
grandest headstone of them all—he is buried beneath City Hall.

NOTE: After writing this vignette, I talked with the manager of Alta
Vista Cemetery. He said he had never heard of a church just across
from the square. That may have something to do with the fact no one
knows for sure where Wilbert Ashley Hawkins is buried. He will let
me know. He said, “We may have to rewrite history." ~ Bolyne

Whence — Christina Caroline Hooker Hawkins

As a child, I was fascinated by the way my grandfather, John Wilbert Hawkins, could
rattle off the name of that lady. When I asked him about her, he would give me a short non-
committal answer, and I learned nothing really. Much later, I learned she was beloved by all who
came into contact with her. She started out with several strikes against her, but she persevered
—and how!




She was born to Benjamin and Martha (Clemmons) Hooker. Thus, she began life as
CHRISTINA CAROLINE HOOKER.

She had a sister five years older, who was married to Wilbert Ashley Hawkins. That
sister, Martha Ellen, died when she was about 31 years old, leaving 6 children. Tina, as she was
called by her friends and family, had married Daniel Hardy, who was killed in a hunting
accident. There were 2 Hardy children out of this marriage. Their mother was known as
CHRISTINA CAROLINE HOOKER HARDY.

After Ellen’s death, the widow Christina married the widowed Wilbert Ashley Hawkins,
and her name now was CHRISTINA CAROLINE HOOKER HARDY HAWKINS.

NOTE: A great-granddaughter in the family wrote a history of her ancestors, which included
information on the Hooker and Hawkins families. She spelled her grandmother’s name as
CHRISTINA. I reasoned that, since she knew Christina better than some of the rest of us, that
she is probably right in the spelling of Mrs. Hawkins’ name.

* ok % ok ¥

Chronology of Wilbert Ashley Hawkins

1821 Jan 28 - Birth

1843 May 11 - Married Amanda Mayne (3-25-1824 to 9-10-1846) on May 11, 1843

1844 May 8 or 17 - Birth of daughter, Elizabeth Millicent

1846 May 8 - Birth of son, Robert Duncan

1846 Sept 10 - Death of wife of Amanda, age 22 yrs. 5 mo. 15 dys.

1851 - Moved to Missouri after death of father, William Eaton

1854 July 2 - Married Martha Ellen Hooker (2-25-1835 to 9-11-1866)

1856 ? - Birth of daughter, Amanda Alice

1857 Oct 10 - Birth of son, John Wilburt

1859 Augl18 - Birth of Martha “Marthie” Carr

1861 Oct 15 - Birth of daughter, Annie Jane

1864 ? - Birth of son, William Benjamin

1865 ? - Birth of son, Ellery

1866 Sept 11 - Death of Martha Ellen, age 31 yrs. 6 mo. 14 dys.

1866 Dec 25 - Married Christina Caroline Hooker Hardy (12-14-1840 to 5-5-1905)
widow of Daniel W. Hardy, & mother of Charles and Betty Hardy.

1868 ? - Birth of Naoma (called Oma)

1871 ? - Birth of daughter, Emma

1872 ? - Birth of son, Herbert

1873, 1874*, or 1875 - Moved back to Georgia with wife Christina and ten children (Alice was
married to Hiram Fleming and remained in MO.) A few months
later, 14 July, 1874, Wilburt died in New Holland, Hall CO, GA

1874 Aug 14/15 - Birth of daughter, Wilburt Ellen

* 1874, per Aunt Alice Hair




Wilbert Ashley and Christena Hooker Hawkins
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#1 Thomas Hawkins #2 John Hawkins

If you connect with these branches, e-mail individually to those whose e-mail addresses are
listed, or to HAWKINS-L@rootsweb, and let lots of Hawkins know. ~ Oha

Bengjohnson <bengjohnson@verizon.net> wrote:

- TO James Hawkins,

]

' Do you know where your Thomas Hawkins came from, VA perhaps?

Ben Johnson with Thomas Hawkins from Old Rappahannock county, VA.
--—-0Original Message-—-

From: Jim Hawkins [mailto:bethnjames@earthlink.net]

Sent: Monday, November 22, 2004 11:00 PM

To: HAWKINS-L@rootsweb.com

Subject: Re: [HAWKINS] Hawkins of NC

My Hawkins family is from the western part of North Carolina .
Direct Descendants of Thomas Hawkins

i 1 Thomas Hawkins b: 1740 in Mecklingburg Co. , NC d: Bet. 1790 - 1793 Rutherford
i Co.,NC

.. +Nancy Dycus b: 1743 in Kent Co. , Maryland d: Rutherford Co. , NC

f ... 2 Edward Dycus Hawkins b: 1773 in Rutherford Co. , NC d: 1859 Rutherford Co. ,
NC

o +Mary Poly Rollins b: 1778 in Rutherford Co. , NC d: 26 Mar 1876 Cleveland Co. ,

+Elender Nellie Williams b: 1804 d: 06 Mar 1883 Cleveland Co., NC

4 John R. Hawkins b: 14 Mar 1845 in Cleveland Co., NC.d: 18 Apr 1917

+Martha Rebecca Irvin b: 1848 in McDowell Co., N.C. d: 25 Nov 1924

5 James Thomas Hawkins b: 13 Jun 1877 in NC.d: 18 Jan 1952

.......................... +Hulda Elizabeth Putman b: 05 Nov 1880 in NC. d:
115 May 1965 NC.

{

[ veereeeeeseeesmeeesaeenes 6 Roby James Hawkins b: 17 Nov 1914 in Catawa
' Co., NC.d. 1958
!

-—- Original Message —-

From: "Peggy Payne"




;Z:nt: Monday, November 22, 2004 9:56 PM
Subject: [HAWKINS] Hawkins of NC

Happy Thanksgiving!
My Hawkins family is from the eastern part of North Carolina. If you
are kin to any of the following Hawkins, I'd love to hear from you to
exchange information.

1 John Hawkins 1810 -

+Mary Bennett 1812 -

... 2 Sarah E. Hawkins 1841 - 1897
...... *Samuel |. White 1834 - 1923

......... 3 Lillia J. White 1873 - 1886

... 2 Nancy S. Hawkins 1843 - 1921

....... +Thomas F. Woods 1841 - 1905

... 2 Julia Hawkins 1843 -

.. 2 Russell Hawkins 1847 -

... 2 John Henderson Hawkins 1848 - 1917
....... +lda Powers 1869 - 1937

......... 3 Beulah Lovith Hawkins 1896 - 1984

+ Kirby Charles Carmack 1895-1980

3 Johnie Henderson Hawkins 1898 - 1958
............. +Roburlie (Burlie) Chase 1899 - 1992
3 Elias Russell Hawkins 1903 - 1964

............. +Annie Mae Lancaster 1911 - 2000

3 Pearl Hawkins 1883 -

............. +Burl Thigpen

3 [3] Middie Alice Hawkins 1893 -

Page 2 of 3




............. +Shade Smith

3 Curtis Levi Hawkins 1888 - 1936
+Sallie Pennie McCoy 1894 - 1980

3 Mary E. Hawkins 1882 - 1923

+Rufus Robert Foy 1888 - 1959

... 2 Zebide Hawkins 1851 -

EEEEEE

QUERY

I am hoping of reaching someone with a common ancestor of mine:

William Hawkins b. 1721 — England
d. 28 Oct 1779 — Orange CO VA
m. Elizabeth Wall
b. ca 1738 — Orange CO VA

Elisha Hawkins b. 25 Aug 1752 — Orange CO VA
d. 24 Nov 1833 — Franklin COKY
m. Elizabeth Edwards

Frances (Fanny) Hawkins
b. 1779
d. 19 Nov 1846 — Cooper CO MO
m. William Barnes — 1798

. .. Please contact me. Kay Gregory, #3 Hillside Ct., Austin, Texas 78746

Page 3 of 3




Descendants of Moses Hawkins

Submitted by Katherine Ball, 14875 Fontana Rd., Morningview, KY 41063
Generation No. 1 '

1. MOSES! HAWKINS was born October 04, 1750. He married SUSANNA STROTHER March 03, 1770 in Orange
Co., Virginia.

Child of MOSES HAWKINS and SUSANNA STROTHER is:
2. i. MOSES? HAWKINS, JR..

Generation No. 2
2. MOSES2 HAWKINS, JR. (MOSES') He married SARAH CASTLEMAN July 25, 1800.

Child of MOSES HAWKINS and SARAH CASTLEMAN is:
3: i. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN? HAWKINS, b. February 24, 1805, Culpepper Co., Virginia.

Generation No. 3
3. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN3 HAWKINS (MOSES?, MOSES!) was born February 24, 1805 in Culpepper Co., Virginia.

Child of BENJAMIN FRANKLIN HAWKINS is:
4, i. DAVID M. K. HAWKINS.

Generation No. 4
4. DAVID M. K4 HAWKINS (BENJAMIN FRANKLIN3, MOSES?, MOSES') He married ?.

Child of DAVID HAWKINS and ? is:
5; i. PHILLIP EMBERRYS HAWKINS, b. October 1860, Virginia; d.‘March 04, 1941.

Generation No. 5

5. PHILLIP EMBERRYS HAWKINS (DAVID M. K4, BENJAMIN FRANKLIN3, MOSES?, MOSES') was born October 1860
in Virginia, and died March 04, 1941. He married (1) AMANDA BERRY January 22, 1880 in Hopkins Co., Ky..
He married (2) LARE CURTIS August 04, 1896 in Hopkins Co., Ky..

Children of PHILLIP HAWKINS and AMANDA BERRY are:
6. i. IVA INDIANAS HAWKINS, b. September 16, 1885, Hanson, Ky.; d. February 15, 1968, Covington, Ky..
ii. TOM HAWKINS.
iii. LEE ULNEY HAWKINS.
iv. JENNIE HAWKINS.
v. PHILLIP HAWKINS.

Children of PHILLIP HAWKINS and LARE CURTIS are:
vi. NELLIES HAWKINS.
vii. LILBERT HAWKINS.
viii. EARL HAWKINS.
74 ix. ALVY BRYAN HAWKINS. b. July 04, 1897, Earlington, Ky.
x. CURTISS HAWKINS.
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Generation No. 6

6. IVA INDIANAS HAWKINS (PHILLIP EMBERRY?, DAVID M. K%, BENJAMIN FRANKLIN3, MOSES?, MOSES') was born
September 16, 1885 in Hanson, Ky., and died February 15, 1968 in Covington, Ky.. She married CLINTON
MCCAULEY MORRIS March 05, 1906 in Springfield, Ky., son of FRANCIS MORRIS and MARNDA CLARK. He was
born March 06, 1875 in Hopkinsville, Ky.. and died March 22, 1932.

Generation No. 7

8. LAURA BELL? MORRIS (V4 INDIANA® HAWKINS, PHILLIP EMBERRY?, DAVID M. K%, BENJAMIN FRANKLIN®,
MosES2, MOSES") was born December 16, 1906, and died August 02, 1987 in Crystal River, Florida. She married
(1) GEORGE FRANKLIN SCHAEFER. He died February 26, 1941 in Dayton, Ohio. She married (2) CHARLES
DOLAN. He died March 21, 1954. She married (3) WALTER DAVIS. He died March 26, 1985.

Generation No. 8

17. DORRICE LEES MURRIS (FRANCIS PHILLIP", IVA INDIANAS HAWKINS, PHILLIP EMBERKY>, DAVID M. K%,
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN3, MOSES%, MOSES') was born May 04, 1929 in Harrisburg, Ill, and died January 04, 1993 in
Covington, Ky. She married RICHARD WILLIAM MEINERS January 14, 1950 in Holy Cross Church, Covington,
Ky., son of WILLIAM MEINERS and LILLIAN RECKERS: He was born Sepiemiber 03, 1929 in Covington, Ky, and
died September 09, 1992 in Edgewood, Ky..

Generation No. 9

24. KATHERINE SUE® MEINERS (DORRICE LEE® MORRIS, FRANCIS PHILLIP?, IVA INDIANAS HAWKINS, PHILLIP
EMBERRY?, DAVID M. KA, BENJAMIN FRANKLIN3, MOSES?, MOSES') was born March 13, 1951 in Covington, Ky.
She married JOHN DAVID BALL November 10, 1972 in Decoursey Baptist Church, Fairview, Ky., son of SHIRLEY
BALL and DOT RIDDLE. He was born March 02, 1948 in Zion's Station, Grant Co., Ky.

Note: Katherine Ball submitted 9 generations of her Hawkins family.
Space did not allow to include all the families. Please contact Katherine
if you connect.
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Samuel Hawkins

This is a letter that at this time is unidentified as to sender (although it may have been
once!) I thought it might be worth a re-print. ~ OHA

“Samuel Hawkins

O. W. Inv. 5442
Benjamin W. Hawkins
Mrs. James G. Martindale W.C. 37246
614 West Avenue B Bird Hawkins
Hope, Arkansas Wt. 9477-8-55

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that Samuel Hawkins served in the U.S. Mounted
Volunteers, and was disabled while in the service.

He was allowed pension from February 4, 1814, while a resident of Fairfield
County, Ohio, on account of disability, the nature of which was not stated.

Samuel Hawkins died July 2, 1814 in Eaton, Preble County, Ohio. His age, place
of birth and residence prior to 1814 are not stated.

Samuel Hawkins left surviving him, his first, second, third, fourth and youngest
sons, as follows: Joseph Campbell Hawkins, who was Clerk of the Court of Preble
County, Ohio, in 1824; John Jones Hawkins; Benjamin Worthington Hawkins; Samuel
Hawkins, under twenty-one years of age; and Byrd or Bird Hawkins, also under twenty-
one years or age. A grandson, Samuel Hawkins Smith, under sixteen years of age, also
survived the soldier.

The name of soldier’s wife is not given, nor are the names of his parents shown. It

is not stated that he served during the War of the Revolution.”
* % % % %

Note: This is the complete letter, spaced exactly as in the original sent to me years ago.
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Descendants of William Hawkins

(From a contact of Phil French)

1 HAWKINS, William b: 9 Mar 1733/34 d: Oct 1793 in Campbell Co, VA

(WP)

+LITTLEBURY, Mary Elizabeth b: Abt. 1738 d: in Campbell Co, VA m:
Abt. 1758
... 2 HAWKINS, William, Sr lil b: Abt. 1761 d: 23 Apr 1849 in
Bedford Co, VA
.......... +SUTTENFIELD, Nancy Ann b: Abt. 1768 in Virginia d: Abt.
1851 in Bedford Co, VA m: 1 Jan 1792 in Campbell Co, VA Father:
SUTTENFIELD, James, Sr
3 HAWKINS, Peggy Suttenfield b: Abt. 1792
.................. +GADDY, Joseph b: Abt. 1788 in Bedford Co, VA d: in
Bedford Co, VA m: 27 Mar 1807 in Bedford Co, VA (B)

........... 3 HAWKINS, James L., Sr. B. 1796 in Virginia d. 25 May
1881 in Otterville, Bedford. Co. VA

................. +PRATHER, Mary Ann b: 1795 in Franklin Co, VAm: 5
Jun 1828 in Bedford Co, VA Father: PRATHER, Archibald Prater Mother: ?,
Mary Ann

*2" Wife of HAWKINS, James L., Sr:

................. +JENNINGS, Elvira b: 1825 in Bedford Co, VA d: in
Otterville, Bedford Co, VA m: Abt. 1845 in Big Island, Bedford Co,
VA Father: JENNINGS, Edmund Mother: JENNINGS?, Jamima
............. 3 HAWKINS, Juriah b: 1797 in Forest, Bedford Co, VA d:

14 Jan 1874 in Bedford Co, VA

............. 3 HAWKINS, William, Jr Il b: Abt. 1801 in Virginia d:

1841 in Big Island, Bedford Co, VA

................. +BOLEY, Elizabeth Ann b: Abt. 1802 in Bedford Co,

VA m: Abt. 1819 in Bedford Co, VA Father: BOLEY, John Mother: RECTOR,
Rebecka

............. *1st Wife of HAWKINS, William, Jr 1i:

................. +HALLEY, Permelia b: Abt. 1803 d: 12 Mar 1892 in
Bedford Co, VA m: 31 Jan 1823 in Bedford Co, VA Father: HALLEY,
Joshua Mother: DOUGLAS, Elizabeth

............. *2nd Wife of HAWKINS, William, Jr I

................. +HATCHER, Anne Eliza b: 1812 in Bedford Co, VA m: 27

Dec 1827 in Bedford Co, VA Mother: HATCHER, Milly Mildred
............. 3 HAWKINS, Fleming b: 1805 in Bedford Co, VA d: 18 Nov

1879 in Charlemont, Bedford Co, VA

................. +HALLEY, Alice Ann Holly b: 1814 in Bedford Co, VA d:

10 May 1883 in Charlemont, Bedford Co, VA m: 22 Jul 1829 in Bedford Co,
VA Father: HOLLY, Sanford Mother: HALLEY?, Sarah Elizabeth

3 HAWKINS, Nancy b: 1806 in Campbell Co, VA

................. +MONROE, William b: 1793 in Virginia m: 8 Aug 1822

in Bedford Co, VA

.............. 3 HAWKINS, Benjamin Suttenfield b: 1806 in Virginia d:

in Big Island, Bedford Co, VA

.................. +JENNINGS, Elizabeth b: Abt. 1804 d: Bef. 1841 in

Big Island Bedford Co, VA m: 22 Dec 1828 in Bedford Co, VA Father:

............
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JENNINGS, Edmund Mother: JENNINGS?, Jamima

*2nd Wife of HAWKINS, Benjamin Suttenfieid:

.................. +HUDSON, Susan B. Hutson b: 1818 in Virginia m: 6

Dec 1841 in Bedford Co, VA Father: HUDSON, Edmond

3 HAWKINS, Mildred b: 1810 in Bedford Co, VA

................. +BRUCE, George K. b: 1798 in Bedford Co, VA m: 20

Dec 1826 in Bedford Co, VA Father: BRUCE, William Mother: MILAM, Nancy
3 HAWKINS, Mary Polly Dolley b: Abt. 1811 in Bedford

................. +JENNINGS, James Chapel b: 1801 in Chesterfield Co,
VA m: 12 Dec 1831 in Bedford Co, VA

..... 2 HAWKINS, Benjamin IHill b: 1762 in Virginia d: 21 Feb 1827 in
Buncombe Co, NC

......... +CHAMBERS, Hannah b: 1769 in Buncombe Co, NC d: 15 Oct 1827
in Buncombe Co, NC m: Abt. 1789

3 HAWKINS, Mary Polley b: 27 Dec 1790 d: 6 May 1844
................. +MURRAY, Robert Bill b: 10 Nov 1785 d: 1 Dec 1857 m:
Abt. 1806 .

3 HAWKINS, John b: 27 Jul 1792 d: 6 Feb 1857

................. +SMITH, Mary Polly b: Abt. 1793 m: 28 Feb 1818

3 HAWKINS, William Chambers b: 11 Apr 1794 d: 31 Oct

................. +JARRETT, Dorothy b: Abt. 1803 m: Abt. 1825 in
Buncombe Co, NC

3 HAWKINS, James T. b: 20 Jun 1796 d: 17 Jun 1875
................. +COBBS, Elizabeth b: Abt. 1797 in South Carolina m:

Abt. 1817 in Greenville Co, SC

3 HAWKINS, Nancy b: 14 Oct 1798 in Virginia d: Dec 1865
................. +COBBS, Noah b: Abt. 1797 in South Carolina m: Abt.

1818 in Greenville Co, SC

3 HAWKINS, Routh b: 12 May 1800 d: Nov 1868

3 HAWKINS, Robert Washington b: 3 Dec 1802 d: Apr 1864
.................. +FEATHERSTON, Ann Brown b: 1810 d: 1850 m: 1830
*2nd Wife of HAWKINS, Robert Washington:

................. +HAWKINS?, Carolina Johnson b: Abt. 1815 m: 3 Jul 1856
3 HAWKINS, Joseph b: 18 Feb 1804 d: 21 Jul 1812

3 HAWKINS, Littleberry B. b: 12 Oct 1805 d: Nov 1866
................. +SEABORN, Campa Sophia b: 9 Oct 1804 in South
Carolina d: Aft. 1865 m: Abt. 1826 in Greenville Co, SC

3 HAWKINS, Elizabeth b: 2 May 1807 d: 27 Apr 1901
................. +SMITH, James b: Abt. 1806 in Georgia m: Abt. 1827

3 HAWKINS, Lucindy b: 25 Apr 1809 d: 3 Apr 1880

................. +CHAMBERS, James Thadeous b: 1803 d: 1890 m: Abt. 1829
3 HAWKINS, Joseph Washington b: 25 Apr 1812 d: 2 Oct 1841
3 HAWKINS, Benjamin F., Sr b: 17 Jan 1815 d: 10 Jan 1889
................. +MCDOWELL, Emmaline W. b: 8 Aug 1825 d: 7 Apr 1871 m:
23 Apr 1844

*2nd Wife of HAWKINS, Benjamin F., Sr.

+GAWLEY, Gabriella G. b: 30 Dec 1829 d: 16 Feb

............




1905 m: 10 Oct 1863

*2nd Wife of HAWKINS, Benjamin llil:

.......... +HIGHTOWER, ? b: Abt. 1765 m: Abt. 1822

..... 2 HAWKINS, Robert b: Abt. 1764 in Virginia d: 24 Jul 1820 in
Bedford Co, VA

......... +FOURQUERAN, Nancy Jane b: 1776 in Virginia d: Mar 1857 in
Bedford Co, VA m: 30 Dec 1794 in Bedford, Bedford Co, VA Father:
FOURQUERAN, John Mother: GUTHREY, Mary

............. 3 HAWKINS, Female b: Abt. 1796 in Bedford Co, VA d: Abt.
1796 in Bedford Co, VA

............. 3 HAWKINS, John Fourqueran, Sr Capt b: 24 Mar 1797 in
Bedford Co, VA d: 14 Aug 1887 in Bedford Co, VA

................. +CAMPBELL, Lucinda Ann b: 27 Nov 1806 in Amherst Co,
VA d: 8 May 1880 in Bedford Co, VA m: 15 Jun 1824 in Bedford Co,
VA Father: CAMPBELL, Lewis Mother: MONROE, Susanna

.ee.2 HAWKINS, James b: 1765

..... 2 HAWKINS, Benjamin Il b: Abt. 1768

......... +FUQUA, ? b: Abt. 1769 m: Abt. 1789 Father: FUQUA, Joseph
2 HAWKINS, Joseph b: 1770 in Campbell Co, VA

......... +GILES, Nancy b: Abt. 1771 in Bedford Co, VA m: 25 Mar 1799
in Bedford Co, VA Father: GILES, John

3 HAWKINS, Catherine b: 1803 d: in Campbell Co, VA
................. +DRUMMOND, Thomas b: 1795 in Virginia d: in Campbell
Co, VA m: 29 Oct 1817 in Bedford Co, VA

3 HAWKINS, Nancy b: Abt. 1809 in Virginia

................. +MURPHY, Jeremiah b: 1810 in Ireland m: 29 Dec 1828
in Bedford Co, VA

..... 2 HAWKINS, Moses b: Abt. 1771 in Campbell Co, VA d: in Tazwell
Co, VA

......... +BAKER, Betsy b: Abt. 1780 in Bedford Co, VA m: 13 Nov 1804
in Bedford Co, VA Father: BAKER, Glover Mother: FERRELL, Mary
..... 2 HAWKINS, Mildred b: Abt. 1771

......... +HICKS, Richard W. Hix b: Abt. 1770 m: 26 Jan 1790 in
Campbell Co VA

..... 2 HAWKINS, John Littlebury b: Abt. 1773 in Bedford Co, VA d: in
Sumner Co, TN

......... +LAUDERDALE, Sarah b: Abt. 1774 in Virginia d: in Sumner Co,
TN m: 17 Oct 1793 in Botetourt Co VA Father: LAUDERDALE, James
............. 3 HAWKINS, Patsey b: Abt. 1795 in Sumner Co, TN d: in
Sumner Co, TN

+MALONE, Wesley b: Abt. 1794 m: 9 Jun 1817 in Sumner

Co, TN

..... 2 HAWKINS, Littleberry b: Abt. 1774 in Bedford Co, VA d: 1843 in
Bedford Co, VA

......... +SHEARER, Jane Ann b: 1779 in Campbell Co VA d: in Bedford
Co, VA m: 5 Jul 1794 in Campbell Co, VA Father: SHEARER, James Mother:
SHEARER?, ?

..... 2 HAWKINS, Female b: Abt. 1775 in Campbell Co VA d: Abt. 1775 in
Campbell Co VA

..... HAWKINS, James II b: Abt 1777 in Campbell Co. VA

2 HAWKINS, Peterson b: Abt. 1788 in Campbeli Co, VA

.......... +HEWITT, Sally b: Abt. 1784 in Bedford Co, VA m: 1810 in
Bedford Co, VA Father: HEWITT, John Mother: HEWITT?, Mourning

..... 2 HAWKINS, Robert b: Abt. 1783

17




Pedigree Chart

4 Benjamin Hawkins

B:16 Jun 1738

P :,Orange Co.,Virginia
M: 29 Oct 1764

P : ,Fauquier Co.,Virginia
D:30 Nov 1806

P :,Mercer Co.,Kentucky

2 Elijah Hawkins
B:Abt 1765

P:,Orange Co.,Virginia
M: 26 Apr 1805

P :Greensville,C,Virginia
D:

P:

Chart no. 1
32 John Hawkins III

16 William Hawkins B:13 Jan 1686
B:1711 33 |Mary Lieux Long
8 Benjamin Hawkins :Agt 1716 Brigds
1717 :20 Jun 1776 34
P :of,Culpeper Co.,Virginia17 Mary or M Smith 'B'
””:(bt 1236 . B:Abt 1695 357
P :,KingGeorgeCo.,Virginia . -
D:1782 D:Bef 1760 36 John Willis
P:,Culpeper Co.,Virginia 18 William Willis [B:Abt 1648
B:Abt 1677 37|Sarah Hudson
9|Sarah Willis M:Abt 1710 B:Abt 1650
B:1713 D:1716 38 John Hauxford
. \iraini D:4 Jan 1699
Pz, Virginia 19 Sarah Hauxford
D:28 May 1761 B:Abt 1680 39 g:
P (will proved),C,Virginia .28 1 -
Dida May 178 40 John Bourne I
20 John Bourne II [B: At 1654
B:1681 41 |Christian
M: Bef 30 Oct 1702 B:Abt 1654

10 Andrew Bourne

B:Abt 1716
P :of,Culpeper Co.,Virginia
M: 1740

21
B:1681

D:20 Jun 1721 42 Henry Johnson
. B:Abt 1648
Elizabeth Johnson Mary TALIFERRO
43

Ann (Nancy) Bourne .
- B:7 M(ar 1749” P :,0Orange Co.,Virginia D:1760 B:1651
: .. D:22 Aug 1788 44
P:of,Cul Co.,Virginia - o 7
,0 el 2 P:,Culpeper Co.,Virginia 22 William Morton (twin) [B:
D:30 Mar 1832 B:Abt 1676 45
P:,Mercer Co.,Kentucky M: Abt 1699 B:
11 [Jane Morton (twin @
B:Abt 1722 D:28 Jul 1748 46 Thomas Batchelder
‘ i D:15 Apr 1719
P:,Orange Co.,Virginia
1 Samuel Kilby Hawkins 5 9 9 23/Ann or M Batchelder .
B: . o B:Abt 1680 47 D:24 Jun 1746
: P:,Culpeper Co.,Virginia D: AU
P : of AC,Kentucky ) 48
M:9 Mar 1818 24 B:
P : Mercer Co.,Kentucky B: 49
D:1838 1 M: B:
P :will,Mercer Co.,Kentucky B: D: 50
P: B:
X 25
) . M: B: Bl
Elizabeth Rains 6 Henry Kilby P: D: .
(Spouse of no. 1) B: D: 52
p: P: 26 B:
M: ;’ s3L
P: 13 D: 2
D: B: : 54
P: P: B:
i 27
D: B: B
3|Polly Kilby P: D: :
B: 56
P: 28 B:
D: B: 57
P: M: B:
14 - D: -
B:
P: B:
M: 29
7 ' B: 59 B:
B: e D:
p: D: 60
Prepared by . p: 30 B:
Willard Lennie George D: B: 61
15051 Humphrey Circle P: M: B:
A 15 .
Irvine Ca 92604 B D: 62
P: B:
. 18 - 1
Telephone Date prepared D: B: 63
| 949-551-5099 2 May 2003 P: ey B:




Family Group Record

Page 1 of 2

Husband gamuel Kilby Hawkins
B
o i Plce ¢ Anderson Co., Kentucky
Christened Place
Died 1
: 1838 |™™® will, Mercer Co., Kentucky
Buried Place
Married
arme 9 Mar 1818 |™*  Mercer Co., Kentucky

Husband's father

Elijah Hawkins

Husband's mother

Polly Kilby
Wife Elizabeth Rains
B
o Abt 1799 |™* | Kentucky
Christened Place
Died Place
Buried Place
Wife's father = R
William Rains

Wife's mother

Children List each child in order of birth.

M |John William Hawkins

B
o 1820 |™ |, Mercer Co., Kentucky
Christened Place
Died Place ]
Buried Place
Spouse
Margaret
Married TPIace
M |Henry Hawkins
Born Place
1821 , Mercer Co., Kentucky |
Christened Place
Died Place
Buried Place
Spouse
Mary Anna Walters
Married
e 11 Jul 1842 |7 . Anderson Co., Kentucky
M | William Hawkins
B
o 1822 e , Mercer Co., Kentucky
Christened Place
Died Place
Buried Place
S
potse Elizabeth Walters
Married
e 28 Oct 1841 1™ Anderson Co., Kentucky
M |Samuel Hawkins
B:
o 1824 |™*  Mercer Co., Kentucky -
Christened Place
Died Place . . o
5 Aug 1845 Will written, Anderson Co., Kentucky -
Buried Place
Prepared by Address

Willard Lennie George

15051 Humphrey Circle

Phone

949-551-5099

Irvine Ca 92604

E-mail address

Datt d
e preparee 2 May 2003
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Family Group Record

Page20f2 *

Samuel Kilby Hawkins ) \
ki Elizabeth Rains
Children List each child in order of birth.

Husband

4| v |Samuel Hawkins
Spouse

Married I Place

5| v | Smith Hawkins

Born Pla
1826 | °“° , Mercer Co., Kentucky
Christened Place
Died Place
Buried Place
Spouse
Margaret J.

Married I Place

6| r |Mary Ann Hawkins

Bo
" 1828 |™® , Mercer Co., Kentucky
Christened Place
o —
o 17 Jul 1846 |™ will written, Anderson Co., Kentucky
Buried Place
Spouse

Married | Place

7| |Francis Hawkins

g 1832_|™* , Anderson Co., Kentucky

Christened Place

Died Place T ]
Buried Place ——1
Spouse

Married |Place .

8| F |Susan Hawkins

o 1837 |™*  Anderson Co., Kentucky
Christened Place

Died Place

Buried Place

Spouse

Married Place

20
2 May 2003




Family Group Record

Page 1 of 1

Husband * F1isoh Hawkins

porn Abt 1765 |™*® , Orange Co., Virginia
Christened Place
Died Place
Buried Place
ied
Marrie 26 Apr 1805 | ™ Greensville, Culpeper, Virginia

Husband's father ’ " g
Benjamin Hawkins

Husband's mother
Ann (Nancy) Bourne

Wife  polly Kilby

Born Place
Christened Place
Died Place
Buried Place
Wife's father )
Henry Kilby

Wife's mother

Children List each child in order of birth.

M |Samuel Kilby Hawkins

B

o Place of, Anderson Co., Kentucky
Christened Place

ied
== 1838 |™ will, Mercer Co., Kentucky
Buried Place
Spouse Elizabeth Rains
Married

orre 9 Mar 1818 |™ _ Mercer Co., Kentucky

Prepared by ’ .
Willard Lennie George

Address

15051 Humphrey Circle

Phone

949-551-5099

Irvine Ca 92604

E-mail address

Date prepared

2 May 2003
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Family Group Record

Page 10of 3 +
.

|

Husband ponhiamin Hawkins j
o 16 Jun 1738 _|™™* , Orange Co., Virginia
Christened Place o
Died
. 30 Nov 1806 |, Mercer Co., Kentucky
Buried Place
Fam. Cem, Anderson Co., Kentucky
Married Place y —
29 Oct 1764 , Fauquier Co., Virginia
Husband's father

Benjamin Hawkins

Husband's mother

Sarah Willis
Wil Ann (Nancy) Bourne
o 7 Mar 1749_|™™° of, Culpeper Co., Virginia
Christened Place
Died 30 Mar 1832 |™* , Mercer Co., Kentucky
Buried Place
Wife's father

Andrew Bourne

Wife's moth,
o8 momer Jane Morton (twin)

Chi

Idren List each child in order of birth.

Matthew Hawkins

B
o Abt 1764 |™* , Orange Co., Virginia
Christened Place
Died
“ 19 Jun 1820 |™* (will proved), Culpeper Co., Virginia
Buried Place
b Hannah Maxwell
Married | Place
M | Elijah Hawkins
s Abt 1765 |™ , Orange Co., Virginia
Christened Place
Died Place
Buried Place
S|
Ay Polly Kilby
Married
orre 26 Apr 1805_| 7 Greensville, Culpeper, Virginia
M |Archelous Hawkins
porn Abt 1767 |7 , Orange Co., Virginia
Christened Place
Died Place
Buried Place
Spouse
Married IPlace
F |Sarah Hawkins
B
o 4 Feb 1769 |7 , Fauquier Co., Virginia
Christened Place
e e e e, ooee—
: Bef 1825 |"® , Anderson Co., Kentucky
Buried Place

Prepared by

Willard Lennie George

Address
15051 Humphrey Circle

Phon

e

949-551-5099

Irvine Ca 92604

E-mail address

Date prepared

2 May 2003
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Family Group Record

Page 2 of 3

Husband g e hiamin Hawkins

Wife  Ann (Nancy) Bourne

Children List each child in order of birth.

4| r |Sarah Hawkins

Spouse
Reuben Boston

Married

13 Sep 1783 [P gt Thomas Parish, Orange Co., Virginia

5| v | Andrew Hawkins

Bo
= 16 Jul 1771 |™*® , Fauquier Co., Virginia
Christened Place
Died
' 12 Oct 1858 |™* , Anderson Co., Kentucky
Buried
ure Plce  £am. Cem, Anderson Co., Kentucky
Spouse .
Malinda Shelton
ied
i 7 Mar 1809 | ™, Woodford Co., Kentucky
6| F | Ann (or Jane) Hawkins
Born Place e
24 Oct 1773 , Orange Co., Virginia
Christened Place
ied
== 1815 |P*° , Woodford Co., Kentucky
Buried Place
Spouse

John Green Preacher

Married I Place

7| m | Abraham Hawkins

B
o 28 Jun 1776 |7 , Orange Co., Virginia
Christened Place

ied
o 10 Jul 1831 |, Mercer Co., Kentucky
Buried Place
Spouse

Polly Ann Coke

Married I Place

Mercer Co., Kentucky

8| F |Lucy Hawkins

B
o 12 Apr 1777 _|™ , Orange Co., Virginia |
Christened Place
Died Place
Buried Place
R Pressley White
Married
amed 30 Nov 1808 | P°°_ Mercer Co., Kentucky
9| M |Frances G. Hawkins
o 13 May 1778 |™ , Orange Co., Virginia
Christened Place
Died B
“ 6 Nov 1876 |"*° Hopkins, Hopkins, Kentucky
Buried Place .
Samuels Cem, Hopkins Co., Kentucky
Spouse .
Miss Beck

Married I Place

23
2 May 2003




10

11

12

13

Family Group Record

Page 3 of 3 *

Husband o hiamin Hawkins

Wife  Ann (Nancy) Bourne

Children List each child in order of birth.

F | Elizabeth Hawkins
Bo
" 17 Jun 1780 |™™* , Fauquier Co., Virginia
Christened Place
- 1 —
i 17 May 1854 |™*° | parkle Co., Indiana
Buried Place
Spouse William Fielding Barnes
Married
o Abt 1796_| ™, Virginia
M |Francis "Frank" G. Hawkins
il 24 Feb 1785 |™ , Orange Co., Virginia
Christened Place
Died
“ 14 Jun 1869 |7 , Anderson Co., Kentucky
Buried Place
5
e Elizabeth "Betsey" Douthers
Married
orre 313an 1812 ™ _of,  Virginia
M |John B. Hawkins
B
o 12 Apr 1787 |™* , Orange Co., Virginia
Christened Place
Died Place Boone Co., Missouri
Buried Place
Spouse Mahala Randolph
ied
Mared 4 Dec 1795 |™ __ Culpeper Co., Virginia
M | Benjamin Hawkins
pom 40ct 1793 |, Orange Co., Virginia
Christened Place
- —
o Abt 1824 |™© , | Kentucky
Buried Place
S Elizabeth Harmon
Ted
B Plce  Mercer Co., Kentucky

24
2 May 2003




Family Group Record

Page 1 of 2

Husband  pohiamin Hawkins

B

- 1717 |™ of, Culpeper Co., Virginia
Christened Place S—

, Culpeper Co., Virginia -

ied
Dl 1782 |™ | culpeper Co., Virginia
Buried Place
Married

i Abt 1736 | ™ | KingGeorgeCo., Virginia
Husband's father

William Hawkins

Husband's mother

Mary or Margaret Smith

Wite Sarah Willis

Bo
" 1713 |™ | virginia
Christened Place
Died Place 5 2w
28 May 1761 (will proved), Culpeper Co., Virginia
Buried Place
Wie's fath
ENE william Willis
Wife's mother

Sarah Hauxford

Children List each child in order of birth.

M | Benjamin Hawkins

- 16 Jun 1738 | ™, Orange Co., Virginia
Christened Place
Died 30 Nov 1806 |, Mercer Co., Kentucky
Buried Place Fam. Cem, Anderson Co., Kentucky
s Ann (Nancy) Bourne
Mamed 9 oct 1764 1™, Fauquier Co., Virginia__
M | James W. Hawkins Captain
porn 1750 |P™* _ Richmond Co., Virginia
Christened Place
Died 2 Mar 1819 |™*® , Anderson Co., Kentucky
Buried Place
Spouse Jane Bourne
Mol 12 Mar1781 [™*  culpeper Co, Virainia
F |Lucy Hawkins
o Abt 1740 | ™, Virginia
Christened Place
Died Place
Buried Place
A Francis Moore Junior |
Mared 9 Nov 1761 _|™*®_, Orange Co., Virginia
F |Jane Hawkins
porn Abt 1748 |™*° , , Virginia -
Christened Place
Died Place -
Buried Place
Prepared by Willard Lennie George hddress 15051 Humphrey Circle ]
Phone 949-551-5099 Irvine Ca 92604
E-mail address
bateprepared ) May 2003 25




Family Group Record

Page 2 of 2

Husband pBonLiamin Hawkins

!

Wife  garah Willis

Children List each child in order of birth.

F |Jane Hawkins
Spouse
Unknown
Married |Place
M |Moses Hawkins Captain
B
o 4 0ct 1750 ™, culpeper Co., Virginia
Christened Place
Died B
* 40ct 1777 |™™* Germantown, Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania |
Buried Place
S
pouse Susannah Strother
Married
arre 3 Mar 1770 ™ Orange Co., Virginia
M | William Hawkins
Born Place " N ..
1754 , Harrison Co., Virginia, (Now W.Virginia) ]
Christened Place
Died
'e 1818 |™ | Jessamine Co., Kentucky B
Buried Place
S|
B Elizabeth "Betsy" Bourne
Married
= Abt 1762 |™*° _, Fauguier Co., Virginia
F |Mildred Hawkins
B
o Abt 1756 |™* of, Harrison Co., Virginia, (Now W.Virginia)
Christened Place
Died Place g
Buried Place -
S
potse John Plunkett III
Married
orre Abt 1747 ™™ _of, Orange Co., Virginia
F |Rachel Hawkins
Born Place
Christened Place |
Died Place
Buried Place
S|
i Thomas Garrett |
Married lPIace
F |Sarah Hawkins
Born Place
Christened Place CE
Died Place —
Buried Place
S
pouse John Morton B

Married | Place

s
=2

2 May 2003




Family Group Record

Page 1 of 1
Husband yyiljliam Hawkins
= — -
o 1711 |™° Essex, Spottsylvania, Virginia
Christened Place
Died
'e 20 Jun 1776 |7 St.ThomasParish, Orange, Virginia
Buried
e 28 Jun 1776 |™™° Wil Proved, St.ThomasParish, Orange, Virginia
Married Place .
Abt 1716 , . Virginia
Husband's father .
John Hawkins III
7 h
Husband's mother Mary Lieux Long
Wife  Mary or Margaret Smith
Bom Abt 1695 | "
Christened Place
Died
' Bef 1760 |™*® , Orange Co., Virginia
Buried Place
Wife's father
Wife's mother
Children List each child in order of birth.
M |John Hawkins SIR
por 1718 ™™, , England
Christened Place
Died Place . ¢ o
1 Sep 1823 Will Proved, SpottsylvaniaCo., Virginia
ed
R May 1778 |"™©  Hanover Co., Virginia
Spouse .
Miss
ed
Harme Abt 1723 ™ license issued, SpottsylvaniaCo., Pennsylvania
M | Benjamin Hawkins
for 1717 |™ of, Culpeper Co., Virginia
Christened Place G e
, Culpeper Co., Virginia
Died
N 1782 |™* , Culpeper Co., Virginia
Buried Place
o Sarah Willis
Married
o Abt 1736_|P°° _, KingGeorgeCo., Virginia _
M | William Hawkins Junior
2 Abt 1721 [P, . England
Christened Place
ve 28 Oct 1799 | ™ Wil Proved, Orange Co., Virginia
Buried Place
i Elizabeth Wall
ed
tarme Abt 1749_|P*® of, Orange Co., Virginia

Prepared by ) )
Willard Lennie George

Address
15051 Humphrey Circle

Phone

949-551-5099

Irvine Ca 92604

E-mail address

Date prepared

2 May 2003
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Family Group Record

Page 10of 3

Husband 3,11 Hawkins III

Born

John Hawkins II

13 Jan 1686 |™ Great Milton, Oxfordshire, England -

Christened Place
Died Place . R ) .
| 1728 , King William Co., Virginia, or Spottsylvania
Buried Place
Married

e 1702 [P, Scott Co., Virginia
Husband's father

Husband's mother

__Mary Dewe
Wife -
Mary Lieux Long

Bol

" 1683 |™*® of, Caroline Co., Virginia
Christened Place
Died

' Aft 2 Nov 1742 |7, , Virginia
Buried Place
Wife's father

John Long SIR

|
Wife's mother

Elizabeth

Children List each child in order of birth.

M | William Hawkins

B
o 1711 |™® Essex, Spottsylvania, Virginia
Christened Place
Died Place 2 — B
20 Jun 1776 St.ThomasParish, Orange, Virginia |
Buried
o= 28 Jun 1776 |7 Will Proved, St.ThomasParish, Orange, Virginia
S|
pouse Mary or Margaret Smith
fed
Harre Abt 1716 |7, Virginia

F |Elizabeth Hawkins

o Abt 1702 |P*® , King William Co., Virginia
Christened Place
Died Place ]
Buried Place
S
o George alias Noblet Smith
Married
ae Abt 17397
M | Thomas Hawkins
B
o 10 Aug 1704 | ™™
hristened
s Plce o Anne'sParish, Essex, Virginia ) |
ied
- 18 Dec 1739 | Will Proved e |
Buried Place
B
pouse Ann Covington -
ed
Marrie 1739 Imce _Essex Co., Virginia
M |Nicholas Hawkins
B:
o 1704 |™ , King William Co., Virginia
Christened Place
| Died -
° 7 May 1754 |"™® will Proved, SpottsylvaniaCo., Virginia - - -
Buried Place
Prepared by . Address ,
B Willard Lennie George 15051 Humphrey Circle
Phone

949-551-5099

Irvine Ca 92604

E-mail address

Date prepared
2 May 2003
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Family Group Record

Page 2 of 3
Husband 35y Hawkins III
Wife  Mary Lieux Long _
Children List each child in order of birth.
4| v | Nicholas Hawkins
Spouse .
Elizabeth Long
Married Place
Abt 1720 of. SpottsylvaniaCo., Virginia
5| v |Benjamin Hawkins f
Born Place . x
Abt 1705 Amelia, , Virginia
Christened Place
Died Place % & soz
Abt 1754 , PrinceEdwardCo., Virginia
Buried Place
o Mary Wade
Married
o Abt 1730_|™_of. , Virginia
6| M |Joseph Hawkins
por 1707/1708 |™< , Essex Co., Virginia
-
Christened Abt 1712 |P% St. Anne's Par, Essex, Virginia
fed
D 30 Mar 1769 | ™ Will Proved, Frederick Co., Virginia
Buried Place
5
o Jane Nicholas
Marred Abt 1732_|™®_of, Hanover Co., Virginia
7| M |John Hawkins
i 1712 "
istened
Sl 1712 |™® st.Anne'sParish, Essex, Virginia
Died 1769 Place
Buried Place
Spouse
Married lPlace
8| £ |Mary "Polly" Hawkins
i 1715/1716 |™® , PrinceWilliamCo., Virginia
Christened Place
=
o 6 Jan 1804 |™* CraigsSettiement, Clear Creek, Woodford, Kentucky
ried
o jan 1804 |7 GreatCrossingCem, Georgetown, Scott, Kentucky
s Taliaferro or Tolliver Craig Reverend
Married Place 2 - .
1730 l . King William Co., Virginia
9| v | Philemon Hawkins Captain
forn 28 Sep 1717 _|™ , Gloucester Co., Virginia
Christened Place
ied
- 6 May 1779 |™*® Will Dated, SpottsylvaniaCo., Virginia
Buried Place
o= Sarah Ann Smith |
Married Place 2 s 3
Abt 1]{13 . SpottsylvaniaCo., Virginia
10 |F | Phoebe Hawkins
Bomn abt. 1719 |Place King William Co., Virginia
Died bef. 1743 lplace Louisa Co..Virginia




FAMILY GROUP

HUSBAND __HAWKINS, James Form No.
Born _C&e 1765 Place _Virginia

Married _C2._1790 Place _Virginia

Occupation Farmer Resided at

Church Affil. War Serv.

Died _23-7-183L Place Probably Fleming Co., KY. Sheet submitted by:

Buried Place Olyve Hallmark Abbott
Other wives 3737 Summercrest Dr.
Father Ft. Worth, TX., 76109
Mother (maiden name)

WIFE ? , -Margaret

Born _(a, 1768 Place Virginia Place sources of information

Church Affil.

Occupation

Died _1-4—-1838

Place Prob. Flemimg Co., KY.

and additional information on
reverse side. Family Biblej

Buried _ Place afford Co., VA. t Eecorda;
Other husb. censu reiO{ 8 8 cen—
Father ury etters; Corres—
e —~ - pondence with desc. of Jom R.
¥y :
other ( name) &,Moges R. lawkina; KY. cem.
BORN DIED MARRIED
CHILDREN When Where When Where |[To Whom When Where
31-3=-1791 1-1879 Judah HAWES
VA. Siloam Cem. 2-9-1821
1 William R. Rowan Co. KY.
12-3-1792 13-10-1881 Sarah BARNETT
VA. New Hope Cem. 2-10-1822
2 John R. Hillsboro, KY. Jessamine Co., KY.
Ca. 1794 23-12-183) Caza Wilcoxson
XY 1822
3 James R. “CO unsure Clark COKY
Ca. 1810 James H. MOODY
VA, 28-7-1830
4 Jane Fleming Co., KY.
16-6~1812 L4=6~1874 #1 Melvina Nickell
VA. New Hope Cem. #2 Martha J. Nickell
5 Moses R. Hillsboro, KY. 1843, rleming Co.
Ca. 1813 1853
VA. - MO 28-11-1833
6 Margaret - ! Fleming Co., KY.
15-4~1815 1~-3-188), J
VA. New fHope Cem. 23-12-1832
;5 Lucy Ann Tillsboro, KY. Fleming Co., K.
1817 after 1890 #1 Annelz.ne Snedeger
- #2 Mary (mrd. name
8 Halter/Hat prob. Presley)
George Halliday
4-3-1835
9 Sally Ann Fleming Co., KY.
10
1
12

30




